control funding formula grant for each school district and charter school in the state pursuant to this section.

(d) The Superintendent shall compute a grade span adjusted base grant equal to the total of the following amounts:

(1) For the 2013–14 fiscal year, a base grant of:

(A) Six thousand eight hundred forty-five dollars ($6,845) for average daily attendance in kindergarten and grades 1 to 3,
inclusive.

(B) Six thousand nine hundred forty-seven dollars ($6,947) for average daily attendance in grades 4 to 6, inclusive.

(C) Seven thousand one hundred fifty-four dollars ($7,154) for average daily attendance in grades 7 and 8.

(D) Eight thousand two hundred eighty-nine dollars ($8,289) for average daily attendance in grades 9 to 12, inclusive.

(2)  In each year the grade span adjusted base grants in paragraph (1) shall be adjusted by the percentage change in the
annual average value of the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchases of Goods and Services for the

[...]

specified in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Section 42238.03.

(2) Notwithstanding Section 42238.05, commencing with the 2022–23 fiscal year, the Superintendent shall compute an add-on
to the total sum of a school district’s or charter school’s base, supplemental, and concentration grants equal to two thousand
eight hundred thirteen dollars ($2,813) multiplied by the then current fiscal year’s second principal apportionment period
average daily attendance in transitional kindergarten. Commencing with the 2023–24 fiscal year, the add-on computed
pursuant to this paragraph shall be adjusted by the percentage change applied pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d).